

March 18, 2019

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)
)
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc,)
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company,) Docket Nos. 50-293-LT
Holtec International, and) 72-1044-LT
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))

**Applicants' Answer Opposing the Commonwealth of Massachusetts'
Petition for Leave to Intervene and Hearing Request**

Peter D. LeJeune
Alan D. Lovett
Balch & Bingham LLP
1710 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2015
Tel. 205-226-8774
205-226-8769
Email: plejeune@balch.com
alovett@balch.com

Andrew Ryan
Holtec International
Holtec Technology Campus
1 Holtec Boulevard
Camden, NJ 08104
Tel. (856) 797-0900 x 3875
Email: a.ryan@holtec.com

*Counsel for Holtec International and
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC*

David R. Lewis
Anne Leidich
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3006
Tel. 202-663-8474
E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com

Susan H. Raimo
Entergy Services, LLC
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite 200 East
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. 202-530-7330
Email: sraimo@entergy.com

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
and Entergy Nuclear Generation Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	3
III. Regulatory Framework	6
A. NRC Decommissioning and Related Financial Assurance Requirements	6
B. NRC Reactor License Transfer Requirements.....	10
IV. Contention Admissibility Standards	12
V. The Commonwealth Has Failed to Put Forth an Admissible Contention.....	15
A. The Commonwealth’s Contention 1 Is Inadmissible.....	15
1. The Commonwealth’s Challenges to the Generic Finding of No Significant Hazards Consideration Are Barred	15
2. The Commonwealth’s Challenges to the PSDAR Are Impermissible Challenges to the NRC Rules and Are Outside the Scope of the Proceeding	17
3. The Commonwealth’s Claims Regarding the Adequacy of Financial Assurance Are Baseless, Immaterial, and Fail to Demonstrate a Genuine Dispute with the Application	19
B. Commonwealth’s Contention 2 Is Inadmissible.....	49
1. Contention 2 Is Barred as an Impermissible Challenge to the Categorical Exclusion Applicable to License Transfers	50
2. The Commonwealth’s Concern that the Application and Exemption May Result in a Shortfall in Funding Lacks Basis and Fails to Demonstrate Any Genuine Material Dispute with the Application	54
3. The Commonwealth’s Claims Regarding the PSDAR Are Outside the Scope of this Proceeding and Impermissibly Challenge NRC Rules.....	58
VI. Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)55

Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....60

Connecticut Bankers Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors,
627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980)13

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Morton,
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)62

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)55

Administrative Proceedings

Ameren Energy Co., LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating
Station),
CLI-07-8, 65 N.R.C. 124 (2007).....55

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....12

Arizona Public Service Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),
CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....12, 13, 14

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-98-14, 48 N.R.C. 39
motion to vacate denied, CLI-98-15, 48 N.R.C. 45 (1998)13

Consol. Edison Co. of New York (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-01-19, 54 N.R.C. 109 (2001).....28

Curators of the University of Missouri,
CLI-95-8, 41 N.R.C. 386 (1995).....49

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3),
CLI-08-17, 68 N.R.C. 231 (2008).....41

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 N.R.C. 349 (2001).....13, 14

Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station,
Units 1 and 2),
CLI-03-17, 58 N.R.C. 419 (2003).....

<i>Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C. 460 (1982), vacated in part on other grounds, CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 1041 (1983)</i>	14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 N.R.C. 202 (2010)</i>	62
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 N.R.C. 257, 358 (2005)</i>	15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 N.R.C. 704 (2012)</i>	41
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-17, 84 N.R.C. 99 (2016)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-8, 83 N.R.C. 463 (2016)</i>	55
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-24, 82 N.R.C. 68 (2015)</i>	55
<i>Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Okla., Site), CLI-03-13, 58 N.R.C. 195 (2003)</i>	30
<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech. (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), LBP- 95-6, 41 N.R.C. 281, vacated in part and remanded on other grounds, CLI- 95-10, 42 N.R.C. 1, aff'd in part CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995)</i>	13
<i>GPU Nuclear Inc. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 N.R.C. 193 (2000)</i>	28, 35, 49
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp. (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 N.R.C. 201 (1999)</i>	20, 30, 47
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear-1), ALAB-207, 7 A.E.C. 957 (1974)</i>	49
<i>Power Authority of the State of New York (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant; Indian Point Unit 3), CLI-00-22, 52 N.R.C. 266 (2000)</i>	28, 41, 49
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-9, 53 N.R.C. 232 (2001)</i>	35
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 N.R.C. 142 (1998)</i>	13, 29, 41
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 N.R.C. 340 (2003)</i>	55
<i>See Texas Util. Elec. Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), LBP- 92-37, 36 N.R.C. 370, 384 (1992), vacated as moot and appeal dismissed, CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192, stay denied, CLI-93-11, 37 N.R.C. 251 (1993)</i>	

<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 N.R.C. 451 (2006).....	29, 41
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006).....	12
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), LPB-05-28, 62 N.R.C. 585 (2005).....	49
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 N.R.C. 151 (2000).....	28
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Units 3 and 4), LBP-74-56, 8 A.E.C. 126 (1974).....	49

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Section 184 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2234.....	10
Section 189 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	11, 18
Section 102 of the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	55

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i)(1).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 50
10 C.F.R. § 2.315(a).....	16
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....	16, 18, 50, 64
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315.....	11, 16, 17
10 C.F.R. § 20.1402.....	39
10 C.F.R. § 50.2.....	6, 7, 8
10 C.F.R. § 50.9.....	28
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(bb).....	27
10 C.F.R. § 50.58(b)(6).....	16
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(a).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(c).....	48
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e).....	4, 6, 21
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(g).....	38, 40, 41
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h).....	18, 26, 27
10 C.F.R. § 50.75 n.1.....	63
10 C.F.R. § 50.80.....	3, 4, 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.91.....	16
10 C.F.R. § 51.22.....	11, 50, 52, 54
10 C.F.R. § 51.23.....	63
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(d).....	10
10 C.F.R. § 61.55.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 72.30(b).....	47

10 C.F.R. § 72.30(c)	47
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	52, 53
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	55
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	60

Federal Register

Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations, 41 Fed. Reg. 28,402 (July 9, 1976).....	39
Environmental Protection Regulations for Domestic Licensing and Related Regulatory Functions and Related Conforming Amendments, 49 Fed. Reg. 9,352 (Mar. 12, 1984)	52
General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities, Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 24,018 (June 27, 1998)	38
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	13, 14
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Final Policy Statement on the Restructuring and Economic Deregulation of the Electric Utility Industry, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,071 (Aug. 19, 1997)	10
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)	11
Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	11
Decommissioning Planning; Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,512 (June 17, 2011)	38, 41
Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 84 Fed. Reg. 816 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	5, 16
